
 

 
 
            

 
 

 
i 

Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes 
 

Date: Wednesday, 20 June 2018 

Time: 10.30 am  

Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, CB2 
3QJ 

Contact: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel 01223 457013 
 
Agenda 
 
Member Development Programme 
 
9.30 to 10.30 AM  -  Committee Room One 
 
Cambridge East update – Ed Durrant and Philippa Kelly  

1    Election of Chair and Vice Chair   

2    Apologies   

3    Declarations of Interest   

4    Minutes  (PAGES 3 - 8) 

5    Meeting Dates 2018/19  (PAGES 9 - 
10) 

All Committee Members may vote on this item 

6    S/1000/18/DC - Land North of Newmarket Road  (PAGES 11 - 
42) 

All Committee Members may vote on this item 

7    S/1001/DC/18 - Land North of Newmarket Road  (PAGES 43 - 
56) 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 

Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes Members:  

Cambridge City Council: Cllrs Blencowe (Vice-Chair), Bird, Page-Croft, 
Price, Smart and Tunnacliffe, Alternates: Holt, Nethsingha, Sargeant and 
Thornburrow 

Cambridgeshire County Council: Cllrs Bradnam, Harford, Hudson and 
Richards,  Alternates: Joseph, Kavanagh, Kindersley, Nethsingha, 
Whitehead and Wotherspoon 

South Cambridgeshire District Council: Cllrs Bygott, Chamberlain, Hunt, 
de Lacey, Sollum and Williams, Alternates: Allen, Cone, Ellington, Howell, 
Johnson, Topping, Waters and Van de Weyer 

 

Information for the public 

The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open to the 
public. For details go to: 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings 

For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors and 
the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457013 
 

http://www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes JDC/1
 Wednesday, 14 March 2018 

 

 
 
 

1 

JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - CAMBRIDGE FRINGES  
 14 March 2018 
 10.30 am - 12.55 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Bard (Chair), Blencowe (Vice-Chair), Baigent, Bird, Holt, 
Price, Bradnam, Hudson, Richards, Nightingale and Van de Weyer 
 
Officers Present: 
New Neighbourhoods Development Manager: Sharon Brown 
Senior Planner: Mark Wadsworth 
Principal Planning Officer (SCDC): Edward Durrant 
Senior Planning Officer (SCDC): Katie Christodoulides 
Legal Advisor: Keith Barber 
Committee Manager: Sarah Steed 
 
Other Officers Present: 
Development Control Engineer: Jon Finney 
Senior Urban Designer: Sarah Chubb 
 
Developer Representatives: 
Richard Carter 
Elliott Page 
  
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

18/5/JDCC Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Cuffley, DeLacey, Harford and 
Tunnacliffe. 

18/6/JDCC Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Cllr Bradnam 18/8/JDCC District and County 
Councillor for Milton 

Cllr Bradnam 18/9/JDCC Application was in 
the Parish of Fen 
Ditton County Ward 
but did not fall within 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes                                      JDC/2                                   Wednesday, 14 March 2018 

 

 
 
 

2 

Cllr Bradnam’s 
County division. 

Cllr Price 18/9/JDCC Personal and 
Prejudicial: Director 
of Cambridge 
Investment 
Partnership  

18/7/JDCC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 21 January 2018 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

18/8/JDCC S/4478/17/FL - Land adj Cambridge North Station, Cowley 
Road 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission for the 
erection of a building comprising of 9,723m² of floor space for B1 (office) use, 
with 742m² of ancillary retail (A1/A3) floorspace, 396m² of cycle storage and 
267m² of back of house use. In addition the proposal sought permission for 
associated landscaping, public realm improvements and a 125 space car park. 
 
The Committee noted the amendments contained within the amendment 
sheet. 
 
Neil Waterson (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report. 

i. Welcomed the changes made to the application as they responded to the 

issues raised when the application last came to Committee.  

ii. Referred to the response provided by Cam Cycle at paragraph 6.24 of 

the Officer’s report which expressed concerns regarding sharp turns and 

lack of alignment for the cycle routes across Milton Avenue and asked 

for trees to be planted slightly further away from the cycle path. 

iii. Questioned whether doors opened inwards and if this was in compliance 

with fire regulations. 

iv. Questioned if the reduction of car parking spaces after 10 years was a 

realistic expectation.   

Page 4



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes                                      JDC/3                                   Wednesday, 14 March 2018 

 

 
 
 

3 

v. Raised concerns about members of the public putting tables and chairs 

onto the pedestrian and cycle route. 

 
In response to Members’ questions the SCDC Senior Planning Officer said the 
following: 

i. The alignment of the cycle way would be secured through a s106 

agreement so that it would be a free flowing cycle route. 

ii. Trees were proposed to be set back by 0.5m from the cycle route and 

this was considered to be sufficiently set back. 

iii. Doors would open inwards and only the front entrance doors would be 

rotating doors.    

iv. Car parking was not raised as an issue when the application last came to 

committee.   

 
The New Neighbourhoods Development Manager confirmed that an 
informative could be added to address the concerns regarding doors and fire 
regulations. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (unanimously) to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, subject to the amendments detailed in the amendment sheet, 
conditions recommended by the officers and with the additional informative: 
 
That the applicant is advised that they will need to address Building and Fire 
Regulations in regard to inward opening doors for publicly accessible 
buildings. 

18/9/JDCC S/4317/FL - 699 Newmarket Road 
 
Councillor Price declared a prejudicial interest and withdrew from the meeting 
for this item and did not participate in the discussion or the decision. 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission for the 
construction of a new car showroom, ancillary office accommodation and 
external display and parking forecourts together with canopied and semi 
enclosed washbay and photography booth. 
 

Page 5



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes                                      JDC/4                                   Wednesday, 14 March 2018 

 

 
 
 

4 

Simon Page (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report. 

i. Asked if the hours or intensity of the showroom lighting could be 

controlled at night by condition. 

ii. Asked if advertising controls could be used to control the illumination of 

the showroom. 

 
In response to Members’ questions the SCDC Principal Planning Officer said 
the following: 

i. The Ford sign was an integral part of the design of the building and there 

was a proposed condition which would allow officers to control obtrusive 

lighting.  

 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (unanimously) to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officers. 
 

18/10/JDCC 17/2111/FUL - NIAB Huntingdon Road 
 
Councillor Price rejoined the Committee. 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission for the 
demolition of two existing dwellings, seed handling building, 
glass houses and associated structures, refurbishment of existing office 
building (DEFRA 1,080 m2) and laboratory building (Bingham & Old Granary 
2,186 m2) and erection of new 3 storey laboratory building and energy centre 
(2,554 m2), reception building (539 m2) new orbital cycleway link, access 
road, car parking and associated landscaping. 
 
The Committee noted the amendment presented in the amendment sheet. 
 
David Neil and Adam Davies (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in 
support of the application. 
 
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report. 

i. Sought clarification where the orbital cycle route would go. 

Page 6



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes                                      JDC/5                                   Wednesday, 14 March 2018 

 

 
 
 

5 

ii. Referred to the comments made by the Disability Consultative Panel 

contained in paragraph 6.17 of the Officers report and asked for 

clarification where the disabled parking would be and if it would have 

hatched lines around the space. 

iii. Asked whether confirmation could be given that the existing NIAB site 

would be developed for residential development.  

iv. Queried what would happen beyond the White House Lane road 

boundary and the safety of vehicles exiting onto Huntingdon Lane. 

v. Questioned if cyclists would have priority on Lawrence Weaver Road. 

vi. Questioned what the surface of the orbital route would be. 

vii. Questioned the wording of condition 22. 

 

In response to Members’ questions the Development Control Engineer and the 
Senior Planner said the following: 

i. The orbital cycle route connected Huntingdon Road to Histon Road.  

ii. The disabled parking was 14m from the front entrance of the building. 

There was a drop off point at the secondary entrance which was close to 

the accessible lift.  There were also disabled parking spaces in the 

basement and there was another drop off point which would provide 

close access to the accessible lift. Condition 25 also required a disability 

access statement which would be agreed by the Council’s Access 

Officer. 

iii. The existing NIAB site was covered by the major development scheme 

allocation and the owner had indicated that the site would come forward 

for residential development but the Officer could give no further 

assurances. 

iv. The number of vehicles using White House Lane should not be 

increasing, therefore there should be no significant increase in the traffic 

to the development. 

v. Confirmed cyclists would be given priority. Lawrence Weaver Road was 

not currently adopted highway but once adopted waiting restrictions 

would be installed.  

vi. The surface of the orbital cycle route would be tarmac.  

vii. Confirmed that condition 22 related to the orbital route and not White 

House Lane. 

 
 

Page 7



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes                                      JDC/6                                   Wednesday, 14 March 2018 

 

 
 
 

6 

The Committee: 
 
Resolved (unanimously) to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, and subject to the amendments detailed in the amendment sheet 
and conditions recommended by the officers. 

18/11/JDCC Transport Briefing: Land North of Cherry Hinton 
 
The Committee received a Transport Briefing from Richard Carter, and Elliot 
Page on Land North of Cherry Hinton. 
 
Members raised comments/questions as listed below. Answers were supplied, 
but as this was a pre-application presentation, none of the answers were to be 
regarded as binding and so are not included in the minutes. 
 

1. Questioned the bus provision and whether there would be two buses an 
hour. 

2. Asked how late the bus provision would run. 
3. Questioned the priority of the three crossings along the spine road and if 

these would be prioritised for pedestrians. 
4. Questioned if Airport Way would have vehicular access going into and 

out of the site. 
5. Asked if helicopter routes had been taken into consideration as part of 

the development of the application. 
6. Commented that a 2m high bund would restrict Teversham resident’s 

views. 
7. Commented that it was easy to talk about average noise levels but 

emergency services call outs could occur during the night and require 
night flights. 

8. Asked for timescales for when the application would be submitted.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.55 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 8



Committee Dates – 2018/19 
 
The proposed dates are:  
 

2018/19 Committee Meeting Development Control 

Forum 

June 20th As required 

July  18th As required 

August 15th As required 

September  12th As required 

October 24th As required 

November 21st As required 

December 19th  As required 

January 23rd As required 

February 20th As required 

March 20th As required 

April 17th  As required 

 
Members are requested to contact the Committee Manager in advance 
of the meeting if they have any comments regarding the above dates. 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Version 02c_2018_04 

JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE (CAMBRIDGE FRINGE 

SITES) 

Report by: Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development 

Date:  20th June 2018        

 

 

Application 

Numbers 

S/1000/18/DC  
Agenda 

Item 

 

Date Received 15th March 
2018 

Officers Edward Durrant  

Target Date 21st June 2018  
 

  

Parishes/Wards Fen Ditton 
Parish  
 

  

Site Land north of Newmarket Road, Cambridge  
 

Proposal Discharge of condition 8 (Site wide design code) 
of planning permission S/2682/13/OL 
 

Applicant Hill Marshall LLP 
Recommendation Approve 
Application Type  Discharge of 

condition  
Departure: No 

 

The above application has been reported to the Planning Committee 

for determination by Members in accordance with the Scheme of 

Delegation for the Joint Development Control Committee for the 

Cambridge Fringes. 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 
Development Plan for the following 
reasons: 

The proposals are considered to be in 

accordance with the Cambridge East 

Area Action Plan (2008) vision and 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



policies in that the proposals would 

contribute to the creation of a distinctive 

sustainable community on the eastern 

edge of Cambridge. 

This proposal is for the design code that 

will guide the design of the detailed 

planning applications to be submitted 

following the outline approval for 1,300 

homes and associated development on 

land north of Newmarket Road. In 

accordance with the Cambridge East 

Area Action Plan (2008) the proposals 

would ensure that this phase of 

Cambridge East could function 

independently as a stand-alone 

neighbourhood whilst the airport is still 

operating but is also capable of 

integrating with wider development in 

the longer term. 

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL 

  

 
APPENDICES 

Ref Title 

1 Wing Design Code – June 2018  

2 Quality Panel response of 28th September 2017 

3 Quality Panel response of 15th January 2018 

 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 This development site is known as “Wing” and forms part of the 

wider Cambridge East development as covered by the Cambridge 
East Area Action (CEAAP) Plan adopted 2008. To the north of the 
site the boundary is defined by an existing semi-mature tree belt 

Page 12



that runs to the south of High Ditch Road that dog legs south 
towards the Newmarket Road Park and Ride site (P&R). The 
northern part of the site is agricultural land with very few natur
[...]
rage shown in the design code and expected a higher standard for 
cycle parking.  

The Panel welcomed the inclusion of images of what not to do and suggested these could 
be useful in other sections. On more general terms the use of photos was welcome but 
there needs to be clarity as to whether they are illustrating a ‘must’ or a ‘should’. 

The Panel would like to see more explanation in the design code of how the shallow 
blocks will be treated.  For example how would architects design the frontages of the 
blocks facing Kingsley Woods which would be different to the typical gable of houses 
shown for the Edge Character Area on Page 33 or how units would back onto the podium 
car parks shown on Page 76. 

The Panel questioned whether the code precluded difference, allowing for activities that 
can add to a street scene and give a sense of place.  The Panel asked if there is the 
possibility to include self-build plots that were not prescribed by the code.  The Panel 
noted a majority of key landmark buildings being located on corners, and invited the 
design team to consider other significant locations within the street scene.   

The Panel noted the importance of the school and there being a good dialogue with the 
County Council and school promoter, especially concerning the homes and gardens 
backing directly onto the playing fields, an arrangement the Panel supported. 

The Panel questioned the heights of the ground floor frontages onto Newmarket Road as 
drawn on the sections as they need to be higher to be adaptable for non-domestic use.  

It was confirmed a separate maintenance company would maintain the green space.  The 
Panel stressed the importance of maintaining verges and any SUDs.   

 

Climate 

The environment and landscape could come through a lot stronger throughout the design 
code.  Change to ‘The Copse’ and the planting now coming into the site is very welcome.  
Equally the improvements to the green landscaping and terracing of the drainage ditch as 
part of Gregory Park.   

The Panel would like to see more consideration of permeable paving materials and 
complementary features to attenuate water where the rain drop lands, e.g. rain gardens.  
These will help to mitigate overheating within the built environment, and add to the 
biodiversity on the site.  Connected green spaces are more effective at addressing 
overheating.  

There could be better links between trees and water to enhance the landscape and 
provide wider benefits to the environment and respond to climate change; tree trenches 
are better than tree pits. It was reported that the trees along the roads would not be 
adopted. 

Recognising the part the built environment and its design can play in meeting 2030 carbon 
reduction targets, the panel would like to see the Code explain how this is being 
addressed in this development.  The Panel enquired what consideration had been given to 
the pitch and orientation of roofs to maximise the benefits of solar panels and the Panel 
noted some illustrations show corner windows which can contribute to overheating. 

Page 30



CONFIDENTIAL 

 5 

The Panel felt that the role of the landscape in improving air quality 
with health benefits to the population should be recognised in the 
design code. 

The Panel noted the development is seeking to meet the energy 
levels of code 4 and that Marshalls have a real interest in making a sustainable 
development; the legacy of the development is an important part of the design team’s 
approach.   

There should be a consideration of roof pitches for future installation of PVs  

Making developments and homes adaptable to climate change could include the 
infrastructure e.g. electric car charging points, to allow for installation at a later date. 

 

4. Conclusion 

The Panel welcomed the changes to the green spaces.   

The Panel congratulated the team in producing a design code of less than 100 pages. 

The Panel liked the do’s and don’ts illustrated at the beginning of the design code and 
suggested don’ts could be included in other sections of the design code. 

The definition of ‘must’ and ‘should’ was very helpful but there is a difficult balance to be 
kept to not preclude diversity of design and allow for changes over time. 

It was felt Marshalls’ long term interest in the development brings opportunities. 

The Panel made the following recommendations, further details can be found above: 

 

 The example image of bin and cycle storage should be replaced with something 
more aspirational that promotes the use of cycles rather than storing them with bins.   

 More references to the health and wellbeing agenda needs to be included. 

 Consideration should be given to green spaces and their role in providing the 
community with an opportunity to establish social networks.   

 The school and square will play a critical role and needs to be carefully considered 
working with the County Council and School Promoter. 

 Would welcome the inclusion of accommodation for the elderly. 

 Welcome the removal of the oval and the green landscaping coming into the 
development. 

 The developers are invited to consider the future of the car and showing how the 
development is adaptable to this. 

 The Panel invited the design team to review the frontage to Newmarket Road and 
the parallel road. The illustration in the design code needs to be amended to show 
more detail, include ground floor extra height to accommodate non-domestic use 
such as retail and allow opportunity for spill out spaces adjacent to them. 

 The environment and landscape could come through a lot stronger throughout the 
design code.   

 Role of landscape to mitigate overheating, and bring benefits for biodiversity and 
health and wellbeing needs to be referenced in the code.   

Page 31



CONFIDENTIAL 

 6 

 Use of tree trenches and water gardens to attenuate water 
where it falls is encouraged. 

 Include in the landscape more opportunity for 
[...]
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Version 02c_2018_04 

JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE (CAMBRIDGE 

FRINGE SITES) 

Report by: Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development 

Date:  20th June 2018        

 

Application 

Number 

 

S/1001/18/DC  

Agenda 

Item 

 

Date Received 15th March 
2018 

Officers Edward Durrant  

Target Date 21st June 2018  
 

  

Parishes/Wards Fen Ditton 
Parish  
 

  

Site Land north of Newmarket Road, Cambridge  
 

Proposal Discharge of condition 7 (site wide phasing 
plan) of planning permission S/2682/13/OL 
 

Applicant Hill Marshall LLP 
Recommendation Approve 
Application Type  Discharge of 

condition  
Departure: No 

 

The above application has been reported to the Planning Committee 

for determination by Members in accordance with the Scheme of 

Delegation for the Joint Development Control Committee for the 

Cambridge Fringes. 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 
Development Plan for the following reasons: 

The proposals are considered to be in 

accordance with the Cambridge East Area 

Action Plan (2008) vision and policies in that 

the proposals would contribute to the 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



creation of a distinctive, sustainable 

community on the eastern edge of 

Cambridge. 

This proposal is for the phasing of the 

approved development of 1,300 homes and 

associated development on land north of 

Newmarket Road. In accordance with the 

Cambridge East Area Action Plan (2008) 

the proposals would ensure that this phase 

of Cambridge East could function 

independently as a stand-alone 

neighbourhood whilst the airport is still 

operating but is also capable of integrating 

with wider development in the longer term. 

RECOMMENDATI
ON 

APPROVAL 

  

 
APPENDICES 

Ref Title 

1 Drawing 097_DOC 07_001 Revision B – as submitted  

2 Drawing 097_DOC 07_002 Revision C (as amended May 2018)  

3 Site-wide Phasing Strategy – May 2018  

 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AR
[...]
 wording of condition 7 the condition will only be complied with 
once development has been carried out in accordance with the 
approved strategy.  

 
15.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

APPROVE the following drawings and document: 
097_DOC 07_001 Revision B 
097_DOC 07_002 Rev C; and 
Site-wide Phasing Strategy – May 2018.  

 
Contact details 
 
To inspect any related papers or if you have a query on the report 
please contact: 

Page 52



 
Author’s Name: Edward Durrant – Principal Planning Officer 
Author’s Phone Number:  01954 713266 
Author’s Email:  edward.durrant@scambs.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 

1) Drawing 097_DOC 07_001 Revision B – as submitted  
 

  

2) Drawing 097_DOC 07_002 Revision C (as amended May 2018)  
 

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Meeting Dates 2018/19
	6 S/1000/18/DC - Land North of Newmarket Road
	S/1000/18/DC - QP Report dated 15.01.2018
	S/1000/18/DC - Quality Panel Report

	7 S/1001/DC/18 - Land North of Newmarket Road
	S/1001/18/DC - Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes JDC/1
 Wednesday, 20 June 2018 

 

 
 
 

1 

JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - CAMBRIDGE FRINGES  
 20 June 2018 
 10.30 am - 12.35 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Blencowe (Chair), Bird, Price, Smart, Tunnacliffe, 
Harford, Richards, Chamberlain, Hunt, de Lacey (Vice-Chair), Sollom and 
Williams 
 
Officers Present: 
Delivery Manager (Strategic Sites), Cambridge City and South Cambridgeshire 
District Councils: Sharon Brown 
Principal Planning Officer (SCDC): Edward Durrant 
Legal Advisor: Keith Barber 
Committee Manager: Toni Birkin 
 
Other Officers Present: 
Lead Engineer Development Control: Ian Dyer 
Development Control Engineer: Jon Finney 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

18/13/JDCC Election of Chair and Vice Chair 
 
The Delivery Manager (Strategic Sites) assumed the Chair and invited 
nominations for the Chair. 
 
Councillor Blencowe was proposed by Councillor Price, and seconded by 
Councillor Bird. 
 
On a show of hands, Councillor Blencowe was elected unanimously.  He 
assumed the Chair. 
 
The Chair invited nominations for the Vice Chair. 
 
Councillor de Lacey was proposed by Councillor Williams and seconded by 
Councillor Bird.   
 
On a show of hands, Councillor de Lacey was elected unanimously. 



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes                                      JDC/2                                   Wednesday, 20 June 2018 

 

 
 
 

2 

18/14/JDCC Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Bygott (SCDC), Bradnam (County 
Council) and Hudson (County Council). Councillors Topping (SCDC), 
Nethsingha (County Council) and Wotherspoon (County Council) were present 
as alternates.  
 
Councillor Price left after the consideration of item 18/17/JDCC and Councillor 
Thornburrow was present as the alternate for the remaining agenda items. 

18/15/JDCC Declarations of Interest 
 
 

Name Item Interest 

Cllr Price 18/18/JDCC & 
18/19/JDCC 

Prejudicial Interest as a 
Director of Cambridge 
Investment Partnership 
(appointed by 
Cambridge City 
Council). Cllr Price left 
the meeting before 
these items were 
discussed 

18/16/JDCC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2018 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  

18/17/JDCC Meeting Dates 2018/19 
 
Councillor Smart raised concnerns about the number of meetings being 
agreed. He suggested that a more flexible arrangement would be more 
convenient for members. He also suggested that meetings should not be 
scheduled during school half term holidays. 
 
The Delivery Manager (Strategic Sites) explained the need for the regular 
pattern of meeting to meet statutory deadlines and to fit in with other planning 
meetings. As this was a cross authority meeting, agreeing dates well in 
advance was seen as a sensible approach.  
 



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes                                      JDC/3                                   Wednesday, 20 June 2018 

 

 
 
 

3 

The committee resolved (unanimously) to approve the proposed meeting 
dates. 

Member Training 
 
Councillor Chamberlain confirmed that he had been unable to attend the new 
member planning training and would not vote on planning matters until he had 
completed the training. 

18/18/JDCC S/1000/18/DC - Land North of Newmarket Road 
 
The Committee received an application for the Discharge of Condition 8 (Site 
wide design code) of planning permission S/2682/13/OL. 
 
Jamie Wilding, Head of Development at Hill, addressed the Committee in 
support of the application. 
 
The Committee agreed to consider the Design Code section by section. 
 
In response to Members’ questions the Delivery Manager (Strategic Sites) and 
Principal Officer stated the following: 
 
Vision 

i. Feedback regarding new sites around Cambridge had indicated that 
people would like to see more pitched roofs in new developments. To 
add to the character of the Wing development a predominance of  
pitched roofs is proposed in the design code. 

ii. The built forms would allow the different areas of the development to 
have their own character. 

iii. There was no policy requirement to provide senior living accommodation 
on the site. However, the Design Code does not preclude it. The 
emerging National Planning Policy Framework would consider a range of 
tenures. 

iv. Sustainability, climate change and future proofing of properties are dealt 
with by other policies but would be considered in the detailed application 
at a later date.   

v. Agreed that an additional statement would be added to the Vision 
Statement of the Design Code regarding sustainability and respect for 
the environment. Wording to be agreed in consultation with the Chair, 
Vice Chair and County Council Spokesperson. 
 

 



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes                                      JDC/4                                   Wednesday, 20 June 2018 

 

 
 
 

4 

Land Use 
vi. A ‘fabric first’ approach to construction was proposed rather than 

orientating the street layout towards maximum sunlight. It was hoped that 
this would produce long term energy efficiency. 

vii. The allotment club house would offer storage, toilet and hand washing 
facilities. It was recognised that allotment holders would be also be likely 
to erect sheds.   

 
Movement and Access  
viii. Agreed that the text be amended so that the number of cycle spaces 

must reflect the number of bedrooms for the larger dwellings.  
ix. Confirmed that, whilst under existing policy guidance, it would not be 

possible to require an electric car charging point for every dwelling the 
text could be amended as follows (struck through text replaced with word 
in bold): 
Public and private car charging points should be considered included 
when designing streets and building. 

x. Suggested that the details regarding the number of Car Club parking 
spaces would be agreed at a later date. 

xi. Confirmed that vehicle access to the Car Showrooms would remain 
unchanged until the alternative provision was delivered. The functioning 
of the westernmost access into the showroom area was considered 
acceptable in the applications for the new showrooms and the level of 
vehciles using it will have decreased following the removal of the aircraft 
design office. 

 
Urban Design Principles 
xii. Confirmed that the development would have different build forms and 

use of materials to create a sense of place. 
 

Materials  
xiii. Confirmed that although a range of materials would be used across the 

development, traditional brick construction would be the dominant 
feature. This could be discussed in more detail at a later date.  
 

Landscape and Open Spaces 
xiv. The frontage to Newmarket Road would be an attractive and vibrant 

mixed use streetscape. 
xv. Inconsistencies in references to Sustainable drainage systems (SuDS) 

provision in respect of Beta Square on Page 63 and Page 87 would be 
amended and cross referenced. 



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes                                      JDC/5                                   Wednesday, 20 June 2018 

 

 
 
 

5 

xvi. Agreed an amendment to the text on Page53 regarding play equipment 
to incorporate a commitment to ‘inclusive play equipment’. 

 
Character Areas 
No comments 
 
Delivery  

xvii. Confirmed that the following report would look at the phasing of delivery 
in more detail. 

 
Members of the Committee suggested that the visuals in the Design Code 
needed to reflect the diverse community of Cambridge.  
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 14 votes to 0 with 1 abstentions) to grant the application 
Discharge of Condition 8 (Site wide design code) in accordance with the officer 
recommendation, for the reasons set out in the officer report, and subject to 
the amendments as agreed by Committee as outlined above to the design 
code document (to be agreed by Chair and Vice Chair). 

18/19/JDCC S/1001/DC/18 -  Land North of Newmarket Road 
 
The Committee received an application for the Discharge of Condition 7 (site 
wide phasing plan) of planning permission S/2682/13/OL. 
 
Jamie Wilding, Head of Development at Hill, addressed the Committee in 
support of the application. 
 
In response to Members’ questions the Delivery Manager (Strategic Sites) and 
Principal Planning Officer stated the following: 

i. The car showrooms would continue to use the existing access road until 
the new road layout was completed. 

ii. The School would be opened in phases in line with the need of the 
growing population as the housing was occupied. It was envisioned that 
initially this would be mixed age classes.  

iii. There would be a management plan in place to manage construction 
traffic and site worker parking. 

iv. Affordable housing would be delivered across the site and would be in 
line with the phased delivery of the site. 

v. Temporary signage could be installed to alert cyclists to the dangers of 
construction traffic.   



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes                                      JDC/6                                   Wednesday, 20 June 2018 

 

 
 
 

6 

 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 14 votes to 0 with 1 abstentions) to approve the phasing 
strategy as amended. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.35 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


